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Mr. Mukhtor Hasanov from GIZ, requested if the list of settlements under the risk of floods along the mentioned river 
basins can be provided, so the agencies working in those communities could undertake some preparedness actions. 
Ms. Mirzokhonova replied that the lists of the mentioned settlements are available within IMAC, DPTP and other 
departments of CoES. Moreover, these lists are constantly updated. However, she pointed that the number of 
households indicated in the presentation is the total number of households within the community and currently there 
is no exact information on households under the risk within each community.  
 

4. REACT Statement of Common Understanding: 
Mr. Charles Kelly, international consultant of UNDP DRMP, who has been involved in the process of development of 
the REACT Statement of Common Understanding, provided brief overview of the mentioned document to the 
participants. He noted that based on the questions, which were raised by some partners, REACT Secretariat would 
like to summarize the content of the document and highlight some statements within the document, which might 
require some revision. The whole document can be found in Annex III.  
 
The main principal of the document is the state that all the conditions stated within the document are not 
compulsory. Partners agree on those conditions, however if partner organization does not agree on any of the listed 
conditions, there is no provision, which implies any sanction towards partner organization for not following the 
conditions.  
 
It should be highlighted that some updates (no principal changes) are required throughout the documents, such as 
with the description of regional RACT groups, where GAA is no longer the Secretariat for Rasht REACT and etc.  
 
Mr. Kelly listed some principles on which all the partners have agreed, at the stage when the Statement has been 
accepted, as following:  

‐ Majority of the provision/statements agreed by the partners with the given documents are already 
accepted/recognized by the global community as a best practice/lessons learned;  

‐ Recognition of information sharing and agreeing the activities, does not mean forcing any of the parties to 
follow set rules/procedures/etc, but rather just to ensure that all the partners are mutually aware of each 
others activities;  

‐ Coordination with the CoES has been stated in the document, since the CoES is the main state body 
responsible for all the DRR and relief operations in the country and therefore, awareness of CoES about the 
relevant initiatives within the country is its responsibility;  

‐ Provision of logistical support to CoES is not a compulsory statement. Moreover, if there is  no possibility to 
provide assistance, than none of the partner organizations are forced to do so;  

‐ There is no clause or provision for any organization, which declines several/selected clauses of the 
statement.  The idea at the development process was, that if any organization disagree with some clauses, 
they will just ignore or will not follow those clauses.  

 
Ms. Madina Aliberdieva from Oxfam GB proposed that is the Statement is to be revised then some procedures for 
situational reporting should be included in the revised document.  
Mr. Jeff Lehrer representative of USAID, inquired if the provided explanation confirms the legally non-binding nature 
of the document and does not obligate any REACT partner to contribute funding to any program or activity.  
Mr. Alexander Zuev suggested that currently there is a need to revise the document, since he noted some 
inconsistency in goals, objectives and other clauses of the document. As for the binding or non-binding nature of the 
document, Mr. Zuev recalling from UN experience, suggested that if any partner organization considers some clauses 
of the statement as binding, then document can be accepted with a special reference/statement that organization 
does not agree with specific clause of the document.  
Mr. Kholiqnazarov added that during recent years REACT has improved significantly and existence of the given 
Statement is one of the crucial aspects of the mentioned improvement. However, he highlighted that if there is a 
need for any changes, revision in the document, then CoES is ready to support the process.  
 
 

5. International scientific-technical conference “Sarez Lake – 100 years of existence, solution of 
the existing problems and way of rational usage of its water resources” 
 

Mr. Mirzoev Saadi, from Sarez Department of CoES informed the participants that with the initiative of 
Government of Tajikistan it is planned to hold an International scientific-technical conference “Sarez Lake – 100 
years of existence, solution of the existing problems and way of rational usage of its water resources” during 27-
29 of September 2011. It is anticipated that conference will bring together scientists and experts from different 
counries of Central Asia and Afghanistan, different UN agencies, international organizations and other scientific 
institutes.  
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Annexes: 
 
Annex I: Power Point Presentation: “Food and energy situation in Tajikistan” 
 

REACT Partners Meeting 
Monitoring & Warning

• Food & Fuel Prices
• Nurek HEP Water Level

UNDP/DRMP

April 6, 2011  
 
Annex II: Power Point Presentation: “Flood forecast 2011” 
 

Information Management and Analytical Center of 
CoES

Preliminary Forecast for Floods in the
Main River Basins of Tajikistan

(April – September 2011)

06 April 2011г  
                        
Annex III: Power Point Presentation: “DRR integration into education” 
 

                                   
 
Annex IV: Power Point Presentation: “Establishment of REACT Working Group on “Safe Housing”” 
                             

 
 

 
 
Annex VII: List of participants, REACT Meeting, April 06, 2011 

# Name Organization Contact details 

ФИО Организация Контактная информация 

1. Abdusattor Khushvaqtov CoES 2213 19 

2. Sultonazar Kholiknazarov  CoES 2230183 
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3. Daniel Hjarne MSB Daniel.hjarne@msb.se 

4. Guljahon Yusupova  CoES sa_suman@mail.ru  

5. Carl-Johan Backstorm MSB  

6. Mirzoev Saadi CoES mirzosaadi@mail.ru 

7. Mirzokhonova Natalia CoES Mirzokhonova.n@mail.ru 

8. Mehrubon Ganjibekov The Emergence Group mganjibekov@theemergencegroup.org  

9. Madina Aliberdieva OXFAM maliberdieva@oxfam.org.uk   

10. James Kelly The Emergence Group jkelly@theemergencegroup.com 

11. Gulsara Pulatova UNICEF gpulatova@unicef.org  

12. Sukhrob Mirzoboev TEG Smirzoboev@theemergencegroup.com 

13. Bakhtiyor Ashurov Mission east DRR-PODU@miseast.tojikiston.com 

14. Alexander Kapirovsky IOM akapirovsky@iom.int 

15. Gulnora Ibragimova  UNHCR ibragimova@unhcr.org  

16. Abdurasulov Nemat CoES najot@mail.ru 
17. Peter Ko ADB Pyanj proj Peter,ko@alum.mit.edu 
18. Gulchehra Usmanova  WFP gulchehra.usmanova@wfp.org  

19. Mukhtor Hasanov  GTZ mukhtorh@yahoo.com  

20. Brandy Westerman Mercy Corps bwesterman@tj.mercorps.org 

21. Jeffrey Lehrer USAID Jlehrer@usaid.gov 

22. Malika Baimatova ECHO Malika.baimatova@echo.tajnet.tj 

23. Lilia Tverdun  CARITAS Swit. ltverdun@caritas.ch  

24. Dominique Feron ECHO Dominique.feron@echo.tajnet.tj 

25. Davlatbek Davlatov  CAMP Kuhiston  Davlatbek.davlatov@camp.tojikiston.com  

26. Zahira Virani UNDP Zahira.virani@undp.org 

27. Mukaddas siyarova UNDP Mukadas.siyarova@undp.org 

28. Ganjibek Akramov  IOM  gakramov@iom.int  

29. Marc Fuwagalli INte Alert  
30. Munisa Vahobova USAID Munisa.vahobova@usaid.gov 

31. Rustam Ubaidulloev UNICEF rubaidulloev@unicef.org  

32. Craig Hampton  WHO crh@euro.who.int 

33. Anvar Sabzaliev UNDP  

34. Jamshed Kurbanov  UNDP DRMP jamshed.kurbanov@undp.org  

35. Shahlo Rahimova UNDP DRMP shahlo.rahimova@undp.org 
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